

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE SIDE JURISDICTION  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 575 OF 2020  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1967 OF 2025  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4075 OF 2017  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 575 OF 2020

Sureshkumar Khemraj Ji Jain .... Appellant/  
Applicant

**Versus**

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Bombay .... Respondents  
and Anr.

Digitally signed  
by SHANTANU  
SHANKARSA  
DHUDUM  
Date:  
2025.06.17  
10:37:15 +0530

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 548 OF 2020  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 575 OF 2020

M/s. Kavis Fashions Pvt. Ltd. And Ors. .... Applicants

**Versus**

Sureshkumar Khemraj Ji Jain .... Respondent

WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 473 OF 2017  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2007 OF 2025  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4076 OF 2017  
IN

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 473 OF 2017**

Devanand Ramapati Maurya .... Appellant/  
Applicant

**Versus**

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Bombay .... Respondents  
and Anr.

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 557 OF 2020  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 473 OF 2017**

M/s. Kavis Fashions Pvt. Ltd. And Ors. .... Applicants

**Versus**

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Bombay .... Respondents  
and Anr.

**WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 34 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2004 OF 2025  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4077 OF 2017  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 34 OF 2023**

Jagdish Ghisusingh Purohit .... Applicant

**Versus**

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Bombay .... Respondents  
and Anr.

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 555 OF 2020  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 34 OF 2023

M/s. Kavis Fashions Pvt. Ltd. And Ors. .... Applicants

**Versus**

Jagdish Ghisusingh Purohit .... Respondent

-----  
Adv. Vijayarani s. Prasad h/f Adv. V. T. Dubey, for the Appellant.  
Ms. Vidya Vyavahare i/b Ms. Komal Panjabi, for Respondent No.1.  
-----

**CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the Appellant.
2. Stand over to 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.
3. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**( SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)**