

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PURTI
PRASAD
PARAB

Digitally signed by
PURTI PRASAD
PARAB
Date: 2025.09.16
19:25:09 +0530

FIRST APPEAL NO. 575 OF 2020
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1967 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 575 OF 2020

Sureshkumar Khemraj Ji Jain

...Appellant

Vs.

The Municipal Corporation of
Greater Bombay and Anr.

...Respondents

ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 548 OF 2020
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 575 OF 2020
ALONGWITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4075 OF 2017
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 575 OF 2020
ALONGWITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1168 OF 2025
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3663 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1168 OF 2025
ALONGWITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 54 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1168 OF 2025
ALONGWITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 473 OF 2017
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2007 OF 2025
ALONGWITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 557 OF 2020
ALONGWITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4076 OF 2017
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 473 OF 2017
ALONGWITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 34 OF 2023
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2004 OF 2025
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 555 OF 2020
ALONGWITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4077 OF 2017
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 34 OF 2023

Mr. V. T. Dubey	Advocate for Appellant.
Ms. Pallavi Khale i/b Ms. Komal Punjabi	Advocate for Respondent No.1/B.M.C.
Mr. Tushad Kakalia a/w Mr. Uttam Rane	Advocate for Respondent Nos.3 to 5.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 12th SEPTEMBER 2025

P. C. :-

1. Circulation is sought on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 in First Appeal No. 34 of 2023 and First Appeal No. 1168 of 2025. It is for the reason the appeal has become infructuous because the

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (M.C.G.M.) has rejected the proposal for regularizing and prayer in the suit is for issuing directions to M.C.G.M. to accept the proposal. Learned Counsel for Appellant wants to state different facts whereas Learned Counsel for M.C.G.M. submitted that the proposal is rejected.

2. Let the Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 to file affidavit stating all these facts within two weeks. Copy of the same be served on Learned Counsel for the Appellant and Learned Counsel for the M.C.G.M. Reply, if any, to be filed within two weeks thereafter.
3. Stand over to 17th October 2025 for directions.
4. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till next date.
5. Circulation be sought in other appeals.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]